
NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 
(ONLY THROUGH E-TENDERING PORTAL) 

V.O.C Port Authority website www.vocpt.gov.in 

VOCPA E-Tendering Website: https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

NIT No: 13 CE/RCM&BMR/2024-25/D.1639    Dated 18.06.2024 

 

V.O.Chidambaranar Port Authority, Tuticorin invites e-Tenders from the bidders fulfilling the 

Minimum Qualifying Criteria for pre-qualification as stipulated in the bid document for the work 

of “Cleaning the garbages around Administrative office area, by sweeping, collection, 

conveyance and disposal for a period of Two years (2024-2026) in V.O.C Port”.  

1 Estimates cost put to tender Rs.1,13,64,120/- 

(Rupees One Crore, Thirteen Lakhs, Sixty Four Thousand One 

Hundred and Twenty only) 

2 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.2,27,285/- (Rupees Two Lakhs, Twenty Seven thousand, 

Two Hundred and Eighty Five only) 

EMD payment by the bidders should be only through online 

payment gateway mode. Otherwise, his/her/their tender will be 

rejected. 

3 Contract period Two Years (extendable further upto one year) 

4 Downloading of  Bid document 

from VOCPT online                                

e-tendering website. 

From 19.06.2024  to  02.07.2024 upto  15.00 Hrs) 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

5 Last Date and Time for 

submission of  e-Tenders 

through online. 

On or before  02.07.2024 - 15.00 Hrs 

6 Date and Time for opening of 

Techno-Commercial bid 

03.07.2024 @ 15.30hrs 

7 Validity of tender 120 days from the date of opening of                            

Techno-commercial bid. 

8 Tender Submission through E-Tender portal https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

2.Minimum Qualifying Criteria 

 

The bidder should have successfully completed similar work/services during the last Three 

years ending up to 31
st
, May,2024 with either of the following in any Central/State 

Government/Autonomous bodies/PSEs/PSU / Nationalized Banks / Public Limited or Private 

Limited Companies, etc.  

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app


 

i) One similar completed work/services each costing not less than Rs.90,91,296/-  

(or) 

ii) Two similar completed work/services each costing not less than Rs.56,82,060/- 

(or) 

iii) Three similar completed work /services costing not less than Rs.45,45,648/- 

 

The above said details shall be furnished by the bidder in the Form IV of Annexure A.  

 

Note:  

i) Similar work/ services means the Contractor should have completed Sweeping (or) 

Cleaning works by deploying labourers at any Central / State Government / 

Autonomous bodies / PSEs/PSUs / Nationalized Banks / Public Limited or Private 

Limited Companies, etc.  

ii) The work experience shall be considered as per the Performance Certificate (or) 

Completion Certificate issued for the works furnished against the Minimum Qualifying 

Criteria. 

iii) In case of experience other than Central / State Government / Autonomous bodies / 

PSEs/PSUs/ Nationalized Banks / Public Limited Companies, the bidder has to submit 

TDS certificate for the past experience, only then the experience will be considered. 

iv) Only the documents stated in Form III and Form IV of Annexure A shall be considered 

for evaluation and any other documents uploaded but not stated in the above mentioned 

Form III and Form IV of Annexure A shall not be considered for evaluation. 

 

v) In case of MSME bidders the prior experience in terms of monetary value in Manpower 

tender shall be as follows: 

i. For 1 work instead of 80% of put to tender value, it shall be 20% of 80%  (i.e) 16% 

ii. For 2 works instead of 50% of put to tender value, it shall be 20% of 50% (i.e) 10% 

iii. For 3 works instead of 40% of put to tender value, it shall be 20% of 40% (i.e) 8% 

3. Financial Capability: 

Average Annual financial turnover during the last three years, (2020-21, 2021-22 & 

2022-23) ending 31
st
 March,2023 the previous financial year, should be not less than 

Rs.34,09,236/- 

 

 The details shall be furnished by the bidder in the Form III of Annexure A. 

 

4. General Conditions: 

1. The tender documents and other relevant documents are required to be submitted only 

through e-tender mode offered in the website https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

2. The e-Tender will not be considered who have ongoing litigation against the VOCPA.  

3. Tenders which are in any way incomplete will not be considered.   

 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app


 

4. VOCPA reserves the rights to waive any formality there of or to reject any or all the 

tenders without assigning any reason and not bound itself to accept the lowest tender. 

5. The tenderer while uploading their document shall ensure to upload the undertaking in 

the company’s letter head as per Annexure-E (Tender Acceptance Letter ) of Tender 

document instead of uploading of signed tender documents failing which, the offer will 

not be considered for evaluation. 

6. This Notice Inviting Tender shall form part of the contract agreement. 

 

Note: The RTGS / NEFT or Bank Guarantee for the Performance Security shall be valid for the 

entire period (or) the extended period of the contract. The Performance Security will be 

released on successful completion of work.  

 

 
  

Copy to: 

1. All Heads of Department / VOCPA 

2. Chief Vigilance Officer / VOCPA 

3. The Superintending Engineer(C) 

4. Notice Board. 

 

Copy also to the Independent External Monitors : 

1. Shri. Trivikram Nath Tiwari, ILS (Retd.), 

301-B, Block-3B, HIG DDA Flats, 

           Rani Jhansi Road, DDA Complex, Motia Khan,  

           New Delhi – 110 055. 

      Mail id: trivikramnt@yahoo.co.in      Mob No:9871788277 
 
 

2. Shri. Arun Kumar, CSS (Retd.), 

B308, Third Floor, 

Aishwarya Opulence Apartment, 

Outer Ring Road, 

Marathahalli, 

Bangalore – 560 037. 

           Mail id: kumararun_53@rediffmail.com  Mob No: 9810621113 

 

 

mailto:trivikramnt@yahoo.co.in
mailto:kumararun_53@rediffmail.com

